

**IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

---

**No. SC89840**

---

**ALICE GEARY,  
Individually and as Personal Representative of the Estate of Phillip Sgroi,  
Plaintiff/Respondent,**

**v.**

**SAINT LOUIS UNIVERSITY  
and PAULO BICALHO, M.D.,  
Defendants/Appellants.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS  
THE HONORABLE MARGARET M. NEILL, CIRCUIT JUDGE  
CIRCUIT COURT NUMBER 032-10783**

---

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/RESPONDENT ALICE GEARY**

---

**THE POTTS LAW FIRM, LLC  
Derek H. Potts MO #44882  
dpotts@potts-law.com  
Patricia L. Campbell MO #60917  
pcampbell@potts-law.com  
908 Broadway, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor  
Kansas City, Missouri 64105  
(816) 931-2230 – Fax (816) 931-7030**

**WAGSTAFF & CARTMELL, LLP  
Jeffrey M. Kuntz MO #52371  
jkuntz@wcllp.com  
4740 Grand Avenue, Suite 300  
Kansas City, Missouri 64112  
(816) 701-1100 – Fax (816) 531-2372  
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Respondent  
Alice Geary**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Facts.....	1
Points Relied On.....	9
Argument.....	12
I. <u>Trial Court Was Correct in Admitting Exhibit 35</u> .....	12
A. <u>Standard of Review</u> .....	12
B. <u>Argument</u> .....	13
1. <u>Introduction</u> .....	13
2. <u>Videotape Was Practical, Instructive and            Calculated to Assist the Jury in Understanding the            Case</u> .....	14
3. <u>Audio Portion of Videotape Did Not Constitute            Hearsay</u> .....	28
4. <u>Admission of Videotape Was Not Prejudicial Error</u> ....	32
II. <u>Trial Court Was Correct in Denying Mistrial After Counsel Asked a Proper       “Insurance Question” During Voir Dire</u> .....	36
A. <u>Standard of Review</u> .....	36
B. <u>Argument</u> .....	37
1. <u>Introduction</u> .....	37
2. <u>Trial Court Followed the Proper Procedure</u>	

	<u>Governing Voir Dire Insurance Questioning</u> .....	37
3.	<u>Voir Dire Question Did Not Improperly Inject Insurance</u> .....	40
4.	<u>Insurance Was Not Injected in Bad Faith</u> .....	43
5.	<u>No Prejudice Resulted From the Insurance Question Asked During Voir Dire</u> .....	52
III.	<u>Trial Court Was Correct in Denying Motion for New Trial Based on Juror Nondisclosure</u> .....	54
A.	<u>Standard of Review</u> .....	54
B.	<u>Argument</u> .....	55
1.	<u>Introduction</u> .....	55
2.	<u>Questions Triggered a Duty to Disclose</u> .....	57
3.	<u>Nondisclosure Was Unintentional and Reasonable</u> ....	58
4.	<u>The Juror Nondisclosure Caused No Bias or Prejudice</u> .....	61
	Conclusion.....	63
	Certificate of Compliance.....	65
	Certificate of Service.....	67
	Appendix.....	A1-A5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case(s)</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bailey v. Valtec Hydraulics, Inc.</i> , 748 S.W.2d 805 (Mo. App. E.D. 1988).....	22
<i>Banks v. Village Enters., Inc.</i> , 32 S.W.3d 780 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000).....	40-41
<i>Beers v. Western Auto Supply Co.</i> , 646 S.W.2d 812 (Mo. App. W.D. 1982).....	15
<i>Bradford v. BJC Corp. Health Servs.</i> , 200 S.W.3d 173 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006).....	11, 60, 62
<i>Brines v. Cibis</i> , 882 S.W.2d 138 (Mo. 1994).....	59
<i>Buehler v. Festus Mercantile Co.</i> , 119 S.W.2d 961 (Mo. banc 1938). .....	45, 47-48
<i>Bunch v. Crader</i> , 369 S.W.2d 768 (Mo. App. 1963).....	37
<i>Callahan v. Cardinal Glennon Hosp.</i> , 863 S.W.2d 852 (Mo. banc 1993).....	38
<i>Daniel v. Indiana Mills &amp; Manufacturing</i> , 103 S.W.3d 302 (Mo. App. S.D. 2003).....	15
<i>Danneman v. Pickett</i> , 819 S.W.2d 770 (Mo. App. E.D. 1991).....	32
<i>Dunn v. St. Louis-San Francisco Ry. Co.</i> , 612 S.W.2d 245 (Mo. banc 1981).....	9, 33
<i>Firestone v. Crown Center Redevelopment Corp.</i> , 693 S.W.2d 99 (Mo. banc 1985).....	9, 21-22, 33

<i>Goede v. Aerojet General Corp.</i> , 143 S.W.3d 14(Mo. App. E.D. 2004).....	33
<i>Gomez v. Construction Design, Inc.</i> , 126 S.W.3d 366 (Mo. banc 2004)....	9, 12-14, 16, 19
<i>Grose v. Nissan North Am., Inc.</i> , 50 S.W.3d 825 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001)....	15-16, 23-24
<i>Haley v. Byers Transp. Co.</i> , 414 S.W.2d 777 (Mo. 1967).....	24-25
<i>Heinen v. Healthline Management, Inc.</i> , 982 S.W.2d 244 (Mo. banc 1998).....	55
<i>Helm v. Wismar</i> , 820 S.W.2d 495, 497 (Mo. banc 1991).....	17-18
<i>Henderson v. Fields</i> , 68 S.W.3d 455 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001).....	32
<i>Hulahan v. Sheehan</i> , 522 S.W.2d 134 (Mo. App. 1975).....	10, 41-43, 45
<i>Ivy v. Hawk</i> , 878 S.W.2d 442 (Mo. banc 1994).....	38, 40
<i>Keltner v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 42 S.W.3d 716 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001).....	55
<i>King v. Copp Trucking, Inc.</i> , 853 S.W.2d 304 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993).....	15
<i>Lawton v. Jewish Hosp. of St. Louis</i> , 679 S.W.2d 370 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984).....	9, 15-18, 25, 29
<i>Long v. Missouri Delta Med. Ctr.</i> , 33 S.W.3d 629 (Mo. App. S.D. 2000)..	25
<i>McBurney v. Cameron</i> , 248 S.W.3d 36 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008).....	56-57
<i>McCaffery v. St. Louis Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 252 S.W.2d 361 (Mo. 1952).....	10, 45, 48-51
<i>Means v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 550 S.W.2d 780 (Mo. banc 1977).....	43
<i>Moore v. Midwest Freightways</i> , 266 S.W.2d 578 (Mo. 1954).....	37
<i>Moore v. Missouri Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 825 S.W.2d 839 (Mo. banc 1992).....	12
<i>Page v. Unterreiner</i> , 106 S.W.2d 528 (Mo. App. 1937).....	45-46
<i>Pollock v. Searcy</i> , 816 S.W.2d 276 (Mo. App. 1991).....	37-38

<i>Portis v. Greenshaw</i> , 38 S.W.3d 436 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001).....	55
<i>Repple v. Barnes Hosp.</i> , 778 S.W.2d 819 (Mo. App. E.D. 1989).....	25
<i>Richter v. Kirkwood</i> , 111 S.W.3d 504 (Mo. App. S.D. 2003).....	39-40
<i>Rivera v. Eastern Paramedics, Inc.</i> , 267 A.D.2d 1029 (N.Y.A.D. 4 Dept. 1999).....	29
<i>Roberson v. Weston</i> , 255 S.W.3d 15 (Mo. App. S.D. 2008).....	36, 39
<i>Rogers v. Bond</i> , 880 S.W.2d 607 (Mo. App. 1994).....	54, 56
<i>Smith v. Star Cab Co.</i> , 323 Mo. 441, 19 S.W.2d 467 (1929).....	37
<i>Spain v. Brown</i> , 811 S.W.2d 417 (Mo. App. E.D. 1991).....	25-26
<i>Stallings v. Washington University</i> , 794 S.W.2d 264 (Mo. App. 1990)....	56
<i>State ex rel. Webster v. Lehndorff Geneva, Inc.</i> , 744 S.W.2d 801, 804 (Mo. banc 1988).....	13
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 62 S.W.3d 84, 89 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001).....	28
<i>State v. Mayes</i> , 63 S.W.3d 615 (Mo. 2001).....	61
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 241 S.W.2d 385 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007).....	31
<i>State v. Washington</i> , 260 S.W.3d 875 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008).....	33-34
<i>Tanuvasa v. City and County of Honolulu</i> , 626 P.2d 1175 (Hawaii App. 1981).....	26-27
<i>Taylor v. Republic Auto. Parts, Inc.</i> , 950 S.W.2d 318 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997).....	43
<i>Trageser v. St. Joseph Health Ctr.</i> , 887 S.W.2d 635 (Mo. App. 1994).....	13, 15
<i>Washburn v. Medical Care Group</i> , 803 S.W.2d 77 (Mo. App. E.D. 1990).	59-60

<i>Watkins v. Cleveland Clinic Found.</i> , 130 Ohio App.3d 262 (8th Dist. 1998).....	26
<i>Williams ex rel. Wilford v. Barnes Hosp.</i> , 736 S.W.2d 33 (Mo. banc 1987).....	11, 55, 58
<i>Wilson v. Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 577 P.2d 1322 (Or. 1978).....	29-30
<i>Yust v. Link</i> , 569 S.W.2d 236 (Mo. App. 1978).....	10, 36-38, 44
<b><u>Rules, Statute and Other Authorities</u></b>	
Rule 83.08.....	30, A1-A3
